

No. 20-1060

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSÉ OLIVA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARIO NIVAR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

—◆—  
PATRICK JAICOMO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANYA BIDWELL  
ALEXA GERVASI  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
pjaicomo@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	1
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING .....	1
I. Two petitions for certiorari presenting the same question as this case will be filed this August .....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s post-distribution decision in <i>Boule v. Egbert</i> highlights the growing split on the issue presented in this case .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL .....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 1161 (2007).....	5
<i>Army Corps of Engin’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed- eral Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 551 U.S. 1160 (2007).....	5
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>Carbajal-Martinez v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>Epps v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	4
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	6

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	4
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Jimenez-Velasco v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	4
<i>Kent Recycling Servs., LLC v. United States</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2427 (2016) .....	5
<i>Lauersen v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 U.S. (5 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Newsome v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	6

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>Rideout v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	4
<i>Salas v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Fakra</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Van Alstyne v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1116 (2005).....	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013).....	7
